
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Teignbridge Locality (County) 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 21 March 2018 Email: fiona.rutley@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Fiona Rutley, 01392 382305

TEIGNBRIDGE LOCALITY (COUNTY) COMMITTEE

Thursday, 29th March, 2018

A meeting of the Teignbridge Locality (County) Committee is to be held on the above date at 
10.30 am* at The Council Chamber, Forde House, Teignbridge District Council, consider the following 
matters.

*Please note start time 10.30am.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 2)
Minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2017 attached.

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as a 
matter of urgency.

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

4 Exeter - Newton Abbot Geo-Resilience Programme (Teignmouth and Dawlish line) 
Presentation by Julie Gregory, Senior Commercial Scheme Sponsor, Western Route, 
Network Rail.  



STANDING ITEMS

5 Local Member Updates 
An opportunity for Members to update the Committee on community initiatives and 
responses to service changes in their own division.

6 Council/Cabinet Forward Plan and Scrutiny Work Programme 
The Council/Cabinet Forward Plan and the Scrutiny Work Programme are available for 
inspection by using the links below, in the event that the Committee may wish to provide 
evidence to specific Task Groups or otherwise comment upon specific areas of activity to 
the appropriate Scrutiny  Committee or the Cabinet.
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1

7 Dates for Future Meetings 
Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings:
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC

Part II Reports
Members are reminded that Part II reports contain exempt information and should therefore 
be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).

Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are 
therefore invited to return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the 
meeting for disposal.

Membership 

County Councillors

Councillors G Gribble (Chair), S Barker, J Brook, J Clatworthy, A Connett, A Dewhirst, 
G Hook, J Hook, R Peart, S Russell

District Council / DAPC

Councillors M Haines, R Prowse and R Winsor

Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered 
at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item 
on this agenda should contact Fiona Rutley on 01392 382305.  
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website 
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the 
‘Democracy Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast 
apart from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and 
public. For more information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/


In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public 
are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair.  
Any filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of 
any additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and having regard 
also to the wishes of any member of the public present who may not wish to be filmed.  As a matter of 
courtesy, anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting.  An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC)  is normally available 
for meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall.  For information on Wi-Fi availability at other 
locations, please contact the Officer identified above.
Emergencies 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding leave the building immediately by the nearest available exit, 
following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green break glass next to the door. Do not 
stop to collect personal belongings, do not use the lifts, do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council Chamber

If you need a copy of this Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or 
other languages), please contact the Information Centre 
on 01392 380101 or email to: centre@devon.gov.uk or 
write to the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat at County 
Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD.

Induction loop system available

mailto:centre@devon.gov.uk




1
TEIGNBRIDGE LOCALITY (COUNTY) COMMITTEE

2/11/17

TEIGNBRIDGE LOCALITY (COUNTY) COMMITTEE

2 November 2017 

Present:-

Devon County Council:-

Councillors S Barker, J Brodie, A Connett, A Dewhirst, G Gribble, G Hook and R Peart

Other Representatives (non voting):-

Councillor Mike Haines, Teignbridge District Council
Councillor Reg Winsor, Devon Association of Local Councils

Apologies:-

Councillors J Brook, J Clatworthy and S  Russell

* 24  Minutes

RESOLVED  that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2017 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 25  South West Youth Games

The Committee received a presentation by Nikki Taylor (Teignbridge District Council) and 
Chris Broadbent (SW Youth Games Chief Executive), on the Olympic-style county-wide 
competition launched in 1999 for children and young people aged 8 – 18 years.    Lottery 
Funding was lost in 2014 but the Games survived and was re-energised with charitable 
status, and from 2015 to 2017 had 10,000 young people attending the trials and training 
events, 1000 competitors and 350 volunteers. The Games introduced participants to a sport 
or activity at a level under County standard and involved a number of targeted groups that did 
not usually get the opportunity to take part in such events.

Alongside retaining the original competitiveness of the Games, the new Games even further 
promoted inclusion and participation (both competitive and non-competitive) for all 
irrespective of ability or gender (including an increasing disability sports programme), to 
inspire all young people  to enjoy and become involved in physical activity and to support 
national and local multi-agency objectives of meeting the challenges of:-

- the child obesity crisis, 
-low rates of physical activity;
-increased mental health issues/depression; and  
-encouraging the positive effects in general health and wellbeing of regular exercise and sport   
for all.

There was a video, which had been compiled by a student in relation to the South West Youth 
Games Wheeled Sports Event in May 2017 which could be seen at   
https://vimeo.com/220996807

Ambitions for 2018 included continued expansion and to build long-term financial security 
through a collaborative approach with agencies - thus requesting support in line with the 
County Council’s objectives and maximise funding opportunities and common outcomes of 
improved general health and wellbeing.  The presentation gave members an opportunity to 
consider how it might be most appropriate to support this. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

https://vimeo.com/220996807


* 26  Local Member Updates

No matters were reported.

* 27  Council/Cabinet Forward Plan and Scrutiny Work Programme

The Committee noted the Council/Cabinet Forward Plan and the Scrutiny Work Programme 
were available for inspection by using the links below, in the event that the Committee may 
wished to provide evidence to specific Task Groups or otherwise comment upon specific 
areas of activity to the appropriate Scrutiny  Committee or the Cabinet.
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1

Future Locality meeting:- Presentation by Network Rail. 

* 28  Dates for Future Meetings

All meetings to be held at Teignbridge District Council, Forde House, Newton Abbot. 

Thursday 29 March 2018
Thursday 26 July 2018
Thursday 11 October 2018
Thursday 28 February 2019. 

Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings;
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 12.05 pm and finished at 12.35 pm

Page 2

Agenda Item 2

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


1
TEIGNBRIDGE LOCALITY (COUNTY) COMMITTEE

29/03/18

TEIGNBRIDGE LOCALITY (COUNTY) COMMITTEE

29 March 2018 

Present:-

Devon County Council:-
Councillors G Gribble (Chair), J Clatworthy, A Dewhirst, G Hook, J Hook, R Peart, S Russell 

Councillor Mike Haines, Teignbridge District Council
Councillor Rosalind Prowse, Teignbridge District Council

Apologies:-

Councillors S Barker and A Connett

* 29  Minutes

RESOLVED  that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2017 be signed as a 
correct record.  

* 30  Exeter - Newton Abbot Geo-Resilience Programme (Teignmouth and Dawlish 
line)

The Chair welcomed Julie Gregory, Senior Commercial Scheme Sponsor, Western Route, 
Network Rail to the meeting.  The presentation given included:- 

Following the significant storm damage closing this stretch of line in February 2014, £45-50m 
had been spent in putting the railway back, together with a further £20m strengthening works 
close to the breach in the sea wall (including raising the wall height).  

Proposals to make the line sustainable for the 21st century (next 100 years) were being 
developed taking into account both cliff and sea threats and increasing sea levels and rainfall 
due to climate change.   Alternative routes explored after the 2014 closure were not being 
pursued as they were uneconomic and did not adequately connect the communities.

This stretch of line had been divided into five sections:-

-Sections 3 (tunnels and portals) and 4 (Parsons Tunnel Teignmouth) had been identified as      
the highest priority of work, up to 2024 (Priority 1); 
-Section 2 Dawlish Warren to Kennaway Tunnel, work by 2029;
-Sections 1 and 5 (lower risk), i.e. low lying estuaries of the Exe and Teign were to be 
progressed during 2029-2034 (Priority 2).

Priority 1 focussed on:-

- the Cliff Behavioural Unit (CBU17), reducing the impact of rockfalls and landslides through 
anchoring/netting the cliff;

-Marine Parade, where the sea wall was the key risk, it was proposed to increase the height 
of the sea wall and width of the walkway; 

-Parsons Tunnel to Teignmouth.

Over the last year detailed work scopes had been prepared and tenders awarded for both 
CBU17 and Marine Parade, with contractor surveys April-June 2018 (including boreholes on 
Marine Parade taking approximately four weeks).  Any work causing noise disturbance was to 



be carried out during normal daytime working hours wherever possible and avoiding the peak 
holiday period.  

The Peninsula Rail Task Force communicated with and comprised representatives of, local 
authorities and was meeting in April 2018.

Members’ comments and discussion included:-

-clarification sought on the area of the bathymetric survey and how far this extended into the 
estuary, due to concern at the movement of sand and Storm Emma’s effect in March 2018 on 
Shaldon beach;  

-clarification sought of when the King’s Walk, Dawlish section of footpath along Marine 
Parade to Smugglers and on towards Teignmouth was to reopen (closed since Storm Emma) 
as this was important for the holiday season;

-Network Rail‘s forthcoming discussions at Holcombe Residents Association AGM,  13 April 
2018 were noted;

-reclamation and toe buttress proposals for mostly new material to protect the buildings at the 
top of the cliff was to have a detailed cost estimate of that option, which had the advantage of 
the railway being able to remain open;

-materials to take account of and be sympathetic to the distinctive appearance of the natural 
red cliffs;

-desire to see Teignbridge District Council represented on the Peninsula Rail Task Force 
group, together with concern that Teignbridge District Council was only involved in the 
planning process as a statutory consultee as Network Rail was a statutory undertaker;

-Dawlish Town Council had purchased seating for Marine Parade and wished it to be installed 
as soon as possible given the importance of tourism to Dawlish, however fencing was 
required first.  Further local discussions with Network Rail would be welcome to progress this; 

-noted that enhancement work was funded differently from operational maintenance and 
renewal work, i.e. each project was assessed on its own business case and the Department 
of Transport decided on each case individually.  Hence there were no definite plans for the 
Priority 2 sections at this stage;

-(Note: on a separate issue but within the Teignbridge area , it was hoped to have a rail halt at 
Exminster given the large housing development to link into plans for a new station at Marsh 
Barton, Exeter, to promote green infrastructure and alleviate road traffic congestion on the 
A379). 

Network Rail was happy to update this Committee on further progress of the Exeter-Newton 
Abbot Resilliance Programme  when the contract had been awarded for Parsons tunnel.

RESOLVED:

(a) that Network Rail’s offer to update this Committee at an appropriate time be welcomed;

(b) that Network Rail’s commitment to look into and respond in relation to the following issues 
be noted:-  
the extent of the bathymetric survey;  reopening timescale of part of King’s Walk footpath;  
Peninsula Rail Task Force representation; Dawlish Town Council seating protection.
  

* 31  Local Member Updates

No matters were reported.



3
TEIGNBRIDGE LOCALITY (COUNTY) COMMITTEE

29/03/18

* 32  Council/Cabinet Forward Plan and Scrutiny Work Programme

The Committee noted the Council/Cabinet Forward Plan and the Scrutiny Work Programme 
were available for inspection by using the links below, in the event that the Committee wished 
to provide evidence to specific Task Groups or otherwise comment upon specific areas of 
activity to the appropriate Scrutiny  Committee or the Cabinet.
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1

* 33  Dates for Future Meetings

All meetings to be held at Teignbridge District Council, Forde House, Newton Abbot 
(Thursday  mornings) :-

26 July 2018
11 October 2018
28 February 2019. 

Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings;
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.15 am

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

